

No. 23-593

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

IDAHO CONSERVATION LEAGUE, GREAT OLD BROADS FOR WILDERNESS,
AND IDAHO RIVERS UNITED,
Petitioners,

v.

BONNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION,
Respondent,

and

PUBLIC POWER COUNCIL, ET AL.,
Intervenors.

On Petition for Review
of a Final Decision of the
Bonneville Power Administration

PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF

Laurence ("Laird") J. Lucas
Andrew R. Missel
ADVOCATES FOR THE WEST
P.O. Box 1612
Boise, ID 83701
(208) 342-7024
Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
ISSUES PRESENTED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. The Northwest Power Act.....	5
II. BPA’s Recent Efforts to Control Costs.....	10
III. The Council’s Fish and Wildlife Program Addendum.	12
IV. BPA’s Rate-Setting Process and the Reserves Distribution Clause....	17
A. The Section 7 Ratemaking Process.....	17
B. The Reserves Distribution Clause (“RDC”) Mechanism.	19
V. The Fiscal Year 2022 RDC Process.	20
VI. Subsequent Events Relevant to This Petition.	25
STANDARD OF REVIEW	27
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	27
ARGUMENT	29
I. BPA’s Fish and Wildlife Mitigation Funding Decisions Are Not Categorically Exempt from § 4(h)(11)(A).....	29
A. The Northwest Power Act’s Text, Structure, Purpose, and Context Support Petitioners’ Reading of § 4(h)(11)(A).....	30

1.	<i>As Even BPA Concedes, the Text of § 4(h)(11)(A) Is Expansive Enough to Cover Financial Decisions.....</i>	31
2.	<i>The Structure, Context, and Purpose of the Northwest Power Act All Point to the Conclusion that Mitigation Funding Decisions Are Not Categorically Outside § 4(h)(11)(A).</i>	37
B.	<i>BPA’s Interpretation of § 4(h)(11)(A) Is in Serious Tension with This Court’s Caselaw.....</i>	43
C.	<i>BPA’s Interpretation of § 4(h)(11)(A) Does Not Deserve Deference.....</i>	45
1.	<i>Because BPA Is Not the Only Agency That Administers § 4(h)(11)(A), Its Interpretation Cannot Receive Chevron Deference.....</i>	46
2.	<i>BPA Has Been Inconsistent in Its Interpretation of § 4(h)(11)(A).....</i>	47
3.	<i>BPA’s Interpretation Is Suspect Because It Furthers the Agency’s Financial Interests.</i>	50
4.	<i>BPA’s Explanation of Its Interpretation of § 4(h)(11)(A) Is Irrational.....</i>	52
II.	<i>The RDC Decision Triggered BPA’s Duty to Demonstrate “Equitable Treatment,” and BPA Failed to Do So.....</i>	55
A.	<i>The RDC Decision Significantly Impacts Fish and Wildlife, Triggering the Need to Demonstrate Equitable Treatment.</i>	55
B.	<i>BPA Failed to Demonstrate Equitable Treatment.</i>	59
III.	<i>BPA Failed to Take the Council’s Program into Account “to the Fullest Extent Practicable” When Making Its RDC Decision.....</i>	62
A.	<i>The RDC Decision Triggered BPA’s Duty to Take the Council’s Program into Account “to the Fullest Extent Practicable.”</i>	62

B. BPA Did Not Take the Council’s Program into Account “to the
Fullest Extent Practicable” When Making the RDC Decision. . 63

IV. The Court Should Award Declaratory Relief to Ensure that BPA
Follows the Law in Future Financial Decisions. 67

CONCLUSION..... 68

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 70

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014)	37
<i>Alcoa, Inc. v. BPA</i> , 698 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Amalgamated Sugar Co. LLC v. Vilsack</i> , 563 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2009).....	50, 51, 52
<i>Am. Forest & Paper Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 137 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 1998).....	54
<i>Am. Trading Transp. Co. v. United States</i> , 841 F.2d 421 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	67, 68
<i>Ariz. Alliance for Cmty. Health Ctrs. v. Ariz. Health Care Cost Containment Sys.</i> , 47 F.4th 992 (9th Cir. 2022)	52
<i>BDPCS, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 351 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	59, 60
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 85 (2023)	50
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	46
<i>Chicken Ranch Rancheria of Me-Wuk Indians v. California</i> , 42 F.4th 1024 (9th Cir. 2022)	38, 39, 42
<i>City of Los Angeles v. FAA</i> , 63 F.4th 835 (9th Cir. 2023)	64

<i>Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla Indian Reservation v. BPA</i> , 342 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2003).....	45, 49, 55, 56, 59
<i>Cnty. of Amador v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 872 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2017).....	31
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016)	47, 48
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984)	62
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	46
<i>Golden Holiday Tours v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 531 F.2d 624 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	68
<i>Idaho Conservation League v. BPA (ICL v. BPA)</i> , 83 F.4th 1182 (9th Cir. 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Hendrix</i> , 599 U.S. 465 (2023)	38
<i>K.D. ex rel. C.L. v. Dep’t of Educ., Haw.</i> , 665 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2011).....	64
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	47
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. FERC</i> , 801 F.2d 1505 (9th Cir. 1986).....	63
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 886 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2018).....	32, 33
<i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 285 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2002).....	47

<i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 325 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc)	47
<i>Nw. Env't Def. Ctr. v. BPA (NEDC 1997)</i> , 117 F.3d 1520 (9th Cir. 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nw. Env't Def. Ctr. v. BPA (NEDC 2007)</i> , 477 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nw. Requirements Utils. v. FERC</i> , 798 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>Nw. Res. Info. Ctr., Inc. v. Nw. Power Planning Council (NRIC 1994)</i> , 35 F.3d 1371 (9th Cir. 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nw. Res. Info. Ctr., Inc. v. Nw. Power & Conservation Council (NRIC 2013)</i> , 730 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Proffitt v. FDIC</i> , 200 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	46
<i>PUD No. 1 of Douglas Cnty. v. BPA</i> , 947 F.2d 386 (9th Cir. 1991).....	32
<i>Quarles v. United States</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1872 (2019)	40
<i>Rojas v. FAA</i> , 989 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2021) (en banc)	30, 31, 37, 39
<i>Salleh v. Christopher</i> , 85 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	47
<i>Sandoval v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 985 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2021).....	62
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	50, 54

<i>Valenzuela Gallardo v. Lynch</i> , 818 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2016).....	45
<i>Washington Market Co. v. Hoffman</i> , 101 U.S. 112 (1879)	
<i>Webster v. Mesa</i> , 521 F.2d 442 (9th Cir. 1975).....	67
<i>Wild Fish Conservancy v. Jewell</i> , 730 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2013).....	5

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706	27
16 U.S.C. § 832	33
16 U.S.C. § 839b	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 839e	7, 19, 26, 43
16 U.S.C. § 839f.....	2
43 U.S.C. § 593a	33

Federal Register Notices and Regulatory Decisions

178 FERC ¶ 61,211, 62,478 (Mar. 24, 2022).....	18
85 Fed. Reg. 77,189 (Dec. 1, 2020).....	17

Other Authorities

- Michael C. Blumm, *Fulfilling the Parity Promise: A Perspective on Scientific Proof, Economic Cost, and Indian Treaty Rights in the Approval of the Columbia Basin Fish and Wildlife Program*,
13 Env't L. 103 (1982)..... 40, 41
- Michael C. Blumm, *Implementing the Parity Promise: An Evaluation of the Columbia Basin Fish and Wildlife Program*,
14 Env't L. 277 (1984)..... 8, 41, 42
